                   JIEJIE MICROELECTRONICS CO., LTD.
TEL：+86-513-68528666                                                                        http://www.jjwdz.com
T0635H-6E  6A TRIAC                                                                                                                                   Rev.A.1.1
DESCRIPTION:
The T0635H-6E triac is suitable for general purpose AC
switching. It can be used as an ON/OFF function in
applications such as heating regulation, induction motor
starting circuits, for phase control operation in light dimmers,
motor speed controllers. Compared to traditional triacs,
T0635H-6E provides a very high switching capability up to
junction temperatures of 150°C. Package TO-263 is RoHS
compliant.
MAIN FEATURES
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Storage junction temperature range Tstg -40-150 ℃
Operating ju 12 0 G0 Td
[R66.24 (S)1 (t)2 - G0 Td
[R66.24 (S)1 -6.1 are rangt-
T0635H-6E                                                                          JieJie Microelectronics Co., Ltd.
TEL：+86-513-68528666                                             http://www.jjwdz.com
Peak pulse voltage
(Tj=25℃; non-repetitive,off-state;FIG.8) Vpp 3 kV
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (Tj=25℃ unless otherwise specified)
Symbol
T0635H-6E                                                                          JieJie Microelectronics Co., Ltd.
TEL：+86-513-68528666                                             http://www.jjwdz.com
ORDERING INFORMATION
T     06     35     H     -6     E    -/
Triacs
IT(RMS):6A
6:VDRM /VRRM≥600V35:IGT1-3≤35mA
E:TO-263
High junction temperature
Blank:Tube
-TR:Tape & Reel
MARKING
T0635H-6E                                                                          JieJie Microelectronics Co., Ltd.
TEL：+86-513-68528666                                             http://www.jjwdz.com
FIG.1: Maximum power dissipation versus RMS
on-state current
FIG.2: RMS on-state current versus case
temperature
0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
0 1 2 3 4 5 62
9
T0635H-6E                                                                          JieJie Microelectronics Co., Ltd.
TEL：+86-513-68528666                                             http://www.jjwdz.com
FIG.7: Relative variations of gate trigger current,
holding current and latching current versus
junction temperature
0
0.5
1
1.5
2
2.5
3
-40 -20
0.5
T0635H-6E                                                                          JieJie Microelectronics Co., Ltd.
TEL：+86-513-68528666                                             http://www.jjwdz.com
FIG.8：Test circuit for inductive and resistive loads to IEC-61000-4-5 standards
ACINPUTFiltering UnitIEC61000-4-5 Standards1.2/50μS voltage surge8/20μS current surge RGen2ΩLoad ModelR8ΩL38μHR
G300Ω
  匀佌䐀䕒䤀乇⁐䄀刀䄀
䴀䔀吀䕒匀 Reflow Condition Pb-F r e e  a s s e
m
b
l
y
) P r e  H e a t  -Temperature Mi n (Ts ( m i n ) ) +150℃ ⴀ Temperature Max(Ts ( m a x ) ) +200℃ ⴀ吀 椀 洀 攀   䵩 渀 ⁴ 漀 ⁍ 愀 砀 ⤀   琀 猀 ⤀  㘰ⴀ ㄀ 㠀 　 ⁳ 攀 捳 ⸀   ⠀ 䱩 煵 椀 搀 甀 猀 ⁔ 攀 洀 瀀  ⡔ 䰀⤀ 琀 漠 灥 愀 欀 ⤀
㌀℃⽳ 攀 挀 ⸠ 䴀 愀 砀
吀猨洀愀砩 瑯 ⁔䰀 ⴀ 刀 慭瀀ⴀ異 ⁒ 慴 攀  ㌀℃⽳ 攀 挀 ⸠ 䴀 愀 砀  刀 敦 氀 漀 眀
ⴀ
吀 攀 洀 灥 爀 慴 畲 攨 吀 䰀⤀ ⠀ 䱩 煵 椀 搀 甀 猩 ⬀㈱㜀℃ ⴀ 吀攀洀灥爀慴畲攨琀䰀⤀ 㘰ⴀ ㄀ 㔀 　 ⁳ 攀 捳 ⸀  倀 攀 慫 ⁔ 敭 瀀   ⠀ 吀 瀀⤀ ⬀㈶〨⬀〯ⴀ㔩℃ 吀 業 攀 ⁷ 椀 琀 栀 楮 ‵℃潦 ⁡ 挀 琀 畡 氀    倀 攀 慫 ⁔ 敭 瀀   ⠀ 琀瀀⤀ ㈰ ⴀ 㐰 猀 攀 捳 ⸀    刀 慭 瀀 ⴀ摯 眀 渠 刀 慴 攀  㘀℃⽳ 攀 挀 ⸠ 䴀 愀 砀  吀椀洀攠㈵ ℃ 琀漠倀敡欀 吀攀洀瀠⠀吀倀⤀ 㠀 浩 渀⸀⁍愀砀 䐀 漠湯琀⁥砀挀敥搀 ⬀㈶　℃    R eflow  condition
T
em
pe
ra
tu
re
25
TS ( m i n )
T S ( m a x ) TLTPt ptLt i m e  t o  p e a k  t e m p e r a t u eT i m e( t  2 5 B ]  t o  p e a k )
Ramp-up
Ramp-down
Preheat
C r i t i c a l  Z o n e
TL to TPts
6
ieie.
T0635H-6E                                                                          JieJie Microelectronics Co., Ltd.
TEL：+86-513-68528666                                             http://www.jjwdz.com
PACKAGE MECHANICAL DATA
Dimensions
Millimeters InchesRef.
Min. Typ. Max. Min. Typ. Max.
A
B
C
D
E
F
9.90
14.70
9.40
2.40
10.20
15.80
9.60
0.390
0.579
0.370
0.094
0.402
0.622
0.378
1.20 1.50 0.047 0.059
0.75 0.85 0.029 0.033
A
B
C
E
D
F
G
M
H
J
L
T0635H-6E                                                                          JieJie Microelectronics Co., Ltd.
TEL：+86-513-68528666                                             http://www.jjwdz.com
DELIVERY MODE
P A C K A G E  O U T L I N E  T U B E  ( P C S )  I N N E R  B O X  ( P C S )  P E R  C A R T O N TO-2 6 3